                                                         TS78L00 Series
3-Terminal 100mA Positive Voltage Regulator
                                                                                1/13                                                             Version: G14
TO-92
 SOT-23
SOP-8
 SOT-89
General Description

  ** = Co is not needed for stability; however, it does
improve transient response.
Ordering Information
Part No.  Package  Packing
TS78LxxCT B0 TO-92 1kpcs / Bulk
TS78LxxCT A3 TO-92 2kpcs/ Ammo
TS78LxxACY RM SOT-89 1kpcs / 7” Reel
TS78LxxCS RL SOP-8 2.5kpcs / 13” Reel
TS78LxxCX RF SOT-23 3kpcs / 7” Reel
Note:  Refer to detail ordering information table.
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA = 25oC unless otherwise noted)
 Parameter Symbol Limit Unit
 DC Input Voltage
TS78L03
VIN
30
V TS78L05 35
TS78L24 40
 Power Dissipation PD Internal Limited W
 Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ 0 ~ +150 oC
 Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65~+150 oC
Pin Definition :
1. Output
2. Ground
3. Input
Pin Definition :
1. Output 8. Input
2. Ground 7. Ground
3. Ground 6. Ground
4. N/C 5. N/C
Pin Definition :
1. Output
2. Input
3. Ground
Pin Definition :
1. Output
2. Ground
3. Input
                                                         TS78L00 Series
3-Terminal 100mA Positive Voltage Regulator
                                                                                2/13                                                             Version: G14
Thermal Performance
Parameter Symbol Limit Unit
Thermal Resistance - Junction to Case
TO-92
RӨJC
--
oC/W
SOT-23 120
SOT-89 15
SOP-8 20
Thermal Resistance - Junction to Ambient
TO-92
RӨJA
230
oC/W
SOT-23 330
SOT-89 55
SOP-8 55
Note: Considering 6 cm2 of copper board heat-sink
TS78L03 Electrical Characteristics
(VIN=8.3V, IOUT=40mA, 0oC≤TJ≤125oC, CIN=0.33µF, COUT=0.1µF; unless otherwise specified.)
Parameter  Symbol  Test Condition  Min  Typ  Max Unit
Output voltage VOUT
TJ=25oC 3.173 3.3 3.432

3-Terminal 100mA Positive Voltage Regulator
                                                                                7/13                                                             Version: G14
Ordering information
Voltage TO-92 SOT-89 SOP-8 SOT-23
3.3V
TS78L03CT B0
TS78L03CT A3
TS78L03ACY RM TS78L03CS RL TS78L03CX RF
5V
TS78L05CT B0
TS78L05CT A3
TS78L05ACY RM TS78L05CS RL TS78L05CX RF
9V
TS78L09CT B0
TS78L09CT A3
TS78L09ACY RM TS78L09CS RL TS78L09CX RF
12V TS78L12CT B0
TS78L12CT A3
TS78L12ACY RM TS78L12CS RL
15V
TS78L15CT B0
TS78L15CT A3
TS78L15ACY RM TS78L15CS RL
24V
TS78L24CS RL
Packing code information
Packing
B0: 1kpcs / Bulk
A3: 2kpcs / Ammo
1kpcs / 7" Reel 2.5kpcs / 13" Reel 3kpcs / 7"Reel
                                                         TS78L00 Series
3-Terminal 100mA Positive Voltage Regulator
                                                                                8/13                                                             Version: G14
TO-92 Mechanical Drawing
Unit: Millimeters